

## Resolution of the City of Port Lavaca, Texas No. R-081924-1

## A RESOLUTION ADOPTING A FIVE-YEAR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (CIP) IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE CITY CHARTER

**WHEREAS** the City Charter requires the City Manager to submit a plan for capital improvement covering the succeeding five years and proposed method of financing to the City Council prior to the beginning of each budget year; and,

**WHEREAS** the City Manager submitted a Five-Year Capital Program to the City Council on July 25, 2022 in compliance with the City Charter and,

WHEREAS the City Council has reviewed the Five-Year Capital Program, found it to be in compliance with all City Charter and believes its approval by resolution is in the best interest of Port Lavaca residents.

## NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PORT LAVACA, TEXAS:

**THAT** the Five-Year Capital Program (October 1, 2024 – September 30, 2029), a copy of which is attached hereto and incorporated in the Fiscal Year Budget 2024-2025, is hereby adopted in compliance with the City Charter.

## PASSED and APPROVED this 19th day of August, 2024.

ATTEST:	
Mandy Grant, City Secretary	Jack Whitlow, Mayor